UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

BRISTOL MYERS SQUIBB COMPANY	§	
7.1	§	
Plaintiff,	§	
	§	
V.	§	Case No. 1:24-cv-3337-DLF
	§	
DOROTHY FINK, Acting Secretary of Health	§	
and Human Services, et al.,	§	
	§	
Defendants.	§	
	§	
	§	

340B HEALTH, UMASS MEMORIAL MEDICAL CENTER, AND GENESIS HEALTHCARE SYSTEM'S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO INTERVENE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	11
BACKGROUND	5
ARGUMENT	9
I. PROPOSED INTERVENORS HAVE A RIGHT TO INTERVENE UNDER RULE 24(A)	9
A. Standing	10
B. Timeliness	14
C. Interest	15
D. Interest Impaired	16
E. Inadequate Representation	17
II. ALTERNATIVELY, PROPOSED INTERVENORS SHOULD BE PERMITTED TO INTERVENE UNDER RULE 24(B)	20
CONCLUSION	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ass'n of Washington Bus. v. United States Env't Prot. Agency, No. 23-CV-3605, 2024 WL 3225937 (D.D.C. June 28, 2024)	20
Crossroads Grassroots Pol'y Strategies v. Fed. Election Comm'n, 788 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	5, 17, 18
Dimond v. D.C., 792 F.2d 179 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	18
District of Columbia v. Potomac Elec. Power Co., 826 F. Supp. 2d 227 (D.D.C. 2011)	16
E.E.O.C. v. Nat'l Children's Ctr., Inc., 146 F.3d 1042 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	9, 14, 20
Farmer v. United States Env't Prot. Agency, No. 24-CV-1654, 2024 WL 5118193 (D.D.C. Dec. 16, 2024)	4, 16, 17
Friends of Earth v. Haaland, No. CV 21-2317, 2021 WL 5865386 (D.D.C. Dec. 11, 2021)	11, 20
Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env't Servs. Inc., 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	11
Fund For Animals, Inc. v. Norton, 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	7, 18, 19
Karsner v. Lothian, 532 F.3d 876 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	9, 14, 15
Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	10
MGM Glob. Resorts Dev., LLC v. United States Dep't of the Interior, No. CV 19-2377, 2020 WL 5545496 (D.D.C. Sept. 16, 2020)	10, 14
Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Costle, 561 F.2d 904 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	19
Roane v. Leonhart, 741 F.3d 147 (D.C. Cir. 2014	9, 14
S. Utah Wilderness All. v. Haaland, No. CV 20-3654, 2021 WL 12269155 (D.D.C. July 28, 2021)	17

Smoke v. Norton, 252 F.3d 468, (D.C. Cir. 2001)14
Washington All. of Tech. Workers v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec., 395 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019)
Waterkeeper All., Inc. v. Wheeler, 330 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2018)
WildEarth Guardians v. Salazar, 272 F.R.D. 4 (D.D.C. 2010)
RULES
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24
STATUTES
42 U.S.C. § 256b
OTHER AUTHORITIES
340B Health, Drugmakers pulling \$8 Billion Out of Safety-Net Hospitals, (July 2023) (last accessed Jan. 29, 2025)
340B Health, UPDATED: Drugmakers Cutting 340B Discounts Reported Record Revenues in 2021, 340B Health (Jan. 13, 2023) (last accessed Jan. 29, 2025)
Letter from Chantelle V. Britton, Director, Office of Pharmacy Affairs, HRSA to Linda Kamin, Executive Director, Contract Operations and Government Reporting, Bristol Myers Squibb (Nov. 4, 2024)
Letter from Intervenor 340B's Counsel to Carole Johnson, Administrator, HRSA (Aug. 22, 2024)
